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READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY 
BEFORE USE AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
The following safety precautions should always be followed when using domestic electrical products to 
reduce the risk of electric shock, personal injury or fire. It is important to keep these instructions for future 
reference after you have read and understood them and before attempting to use this product. 
 

 This is a domestic electrical product, which must only be used for its intended purpose, in accordance 
with these instructions. The product should never be used in a commercial environment. 

 Check the rating plate to ensure that the correct input voltage is being supplied to the product. 
Always switch the product off and remove the plug from the wall socket when not in use and before 
cleaning or changing accessories. 
Always ensure the product is switched off before connecting it to the power supply. 
Never reach for an electrical product that has fallen into water. This may lead to an electric shock. 
Switch off the power at the wall socket and disconnect the plug before attempting to remove it from 
the water. After removing, never attempt to re-connect the product until it has fully dried and has been 
tested and approved by a qualified technician. 

 This electrical device is not designed to be used by children.  Any child using this electrical product 
should be closely supervised by an adult to ensure all instructions and safety precautions are adhered 
to. 
Never allow the power cable to come into contact with a heat source, water or any other liquid.  

 Never carry this product by the power cord as it could cause damage resulting in electrical failure 
when it is used again. 
Never operate this product if the cable or plug is damaged. NOTE: Only a qualified electrician should 
attempt repair. 
Be aware that many electrical products tend to become hot during use. Never touch the appliance 
when it is hot. Turn off the unit when not in use. 

 Never operate this product with wet hands. Always ensure your hands, the device and work area, are 
dry before switching on the product. 

 Never use this product outdoors. This product is designed for indoor use only. 
 The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items, such as 

newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc. 
No naked flame sources, such as lit up candles, should be placed on the apparatus. 
It shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, 
shall be placed on the apparatus. 

 Do not place the product in closed bookcases or racks without proper ventilation. 
 Where the power plug is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily 

operable. 
 If this product stops working, switch off and unplug the product immediately. Seek professional advice 

before attempting to re-use this product.  
 
 
 
 
 WARNING 

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this appliance to water or moisture.  
There are no user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to a qualified electrician. 

 
 
 
 
 CAUTION 

Visible and invisible laser radiation when open and interlocks disengaged. To prevent direct 
exposure to laser beam, do not try to open the enclosure. 
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01 Before you start 
 
Introduction 

Hints on installation 
We want you to enjoy using this product for many years so please use the following guidelines when 
choosing a suitable location: 
 
Do… 

 Use in a well ventilated room. 
Place on a solid, flat, level surface, such as a table, shelf or stereo rack. 

 
Don’t… 

Use in a place exposed to high temperatures or humidity, including near radiators and other 
heat-generating appliances. 

 Place on a window sill or a place where the player will be exposed to direct sunlight. 
Use in an excessively dusty or damp environment. 
Place directly on top of an amplifier or other component in your stereo system that becomes hot

       when in use. 
       Use on a thick rug or carpet, or cover with cloth – this may prevent proper cooling of the unit. 
       Place on an unstable surface, or one that is not large enough to support all four of the unit’s 
       legs. 

 
 
 

Congratulations on purchasing the HP-560SB 2.1Ch Audio Sound Bar. Please read this instruction 
manual to learn about the features and controls of this unit.
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02 Controls and location of parts 
 
Main unit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1  SURROUND 
Enable/disable surround mode.

 2  MUTE

 
3  SOURCE 
Select music source.  
 
4  V- 
Decrease sound volume level.  
 
5  V+
Sound volume level increase. 
 
6  REMOTE IR SENSOR 

 

7  TV INPUT JACK 
TV input to connect audio from a TV. 

 8  DVD INPUT JACK 

 
9  AUX IN  
 

10  POWER ON/OFF 
 

 

 

12  Wall brackets  

Enable/disable sound output. DVD input to connect audio from a DVD player. 

Insert external audio source using 3.5mm 
stereo connector. 

11  POWER CABLE PLUG IN JACK
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Remote control 

1  Treble level increase + / decrease - buttons

2  Bass level increase + / decrease - buttons  
 
3  AUX source select button 
 
4  TV source select button
 
5  DVD source select  button

6  Mute button 

7  Volume UP + /DOWN - buttons 

 
8  Surround mode button

Using the remote control 

Keep in mind the following when using the remote control. 

 Make sure that there are no obstacles between the remote and the remote sensor on the unit. 
 The remote has a range of about 6 m (19.7 ft.). 
 Remote operation may become unreliable if strong sunlight or fluorescent light is shining on the 

unit’s remote sensor. 
Remote controllers for different devices can interfere with each other. Avoid using remotes for 
other equipment located close to this unit. 
Replace the batteries when you notice a fall off in the operating range of the remote. 

1  

2  

3  
4  

5  

6  

7  
8
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03 Connections 
 

Rear panel  

 
 
 

DVD/CD 
TV 

MP3 Player
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04 Basic operation 
 
In normal use you can swith the soundbar on and off by pressing the power button on the Real Panel.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Selecting a source

 

 

         Press the SOURCE button on the control panel repeatedly to cycle through the
         DVD, TV, and AUX IN sources. 
                     From the remote control. Press one of the source select buttons-DVD, TV or AUX IN.

            Volume control
         Press the V+ or V- buttons on the control panel or on the remote control to increase 
or reduce the volume level from the soundbar. 

            Surround control

         Press the TREBLE+ or TREBLE- buttons to change the level of the treble.

            

Bass and treble

         Press SURROUND button on the control panel or SUR button on the remote control 
to listen to a virtual surround environment. Press SURROUND again to return to stereo 
sound mode. 

            

         Press the BASS+ or BASS- buttons to change the level of the bass.
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05 Additional information 
 

Troubleshooting guide  
If the unit encounters any problem, please check the following first before seeking service. 
 
No power/No display. 

Check that the power cord is connected securely. 
 
No sound. 

Make sure the audio source is turned on, and a music track is selected and playing. 
Volume might be set at its minimum. Increase the volume level. 

 
Sound is too low. 

Increase volume setting of the audio source. 
Volume might be set at its minimum. Increase the volume level. 

 
System does not respond to remote control. 

The batteries in the remote are weak: Put in new ones. 
The distance between the remote and the player is too great: use the remote within its operating 
range. 

 The remote is not pointed at the remote sensor of the player. 
 There are obstacles between the remote and the player. 

Unplug the power cable for 1 minute, and then plug it back in. This will reset the system. 
 

Specifications 
 
AC power supply : AC 100-240V  50/60HZ 

 

  
Dimensions :    32 1/4" (W) x 3 7/8" (H) x 4 3/4" (D)
Net weight :    11 lbs
Woofer : 4”, 75 W 
Mid-range : 2.75”, 50  2 x W 
Total Power :     175 W 
Frequency response :    50 Hz ~ 20 kHz 
S/N : >90dB 
Input Sensitivity : Woofer: 480mV 
 : Mid-range: 520mV 

Technical support is available Monday 
through Friday from 7am to 4pm at 
(323)724-4600 extension 293.  If Tech Support is 
busy, please leave a message and you will get 
a return call within 24 hours. For faster 
service, please email 
tech-support@poweracoustik.com



 
 

 
 
 
 

        Manual de instrucciones
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Modelo:HP-560SB
2.1Ch Audio Sound Bar 

 
 
 
 
 
                   Lea todas estas instrucciones antes de usar 

        y guarde para futuras consultas. 
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD  
Los siguientes precauciones de seguridad siempre se deben seguir al utilizar los productos nacionales eléctrica 
para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, lesiones personales o incendios. Es importante guardar estas 
instrucciones para referencia futura después de haber leído y entendido y antes de utilizar este producto. 
 
  Este es un producto nacional eléctrica, que sólo debe utilizarse para los fines previstos, de acuerdo con 
estas instrucciones. El producto nunca debe ser usado en un entorno comercial.
 Compruebe la placa de características para asegurar que el voltaje de entrada correcto es que se 
suministran con el producto.
Siempre apague el producto y retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y 
antes de limpiar o cambiar los accesorios.
Asegúrese siempre que el producto esté apagado antes de conectarlo a la fuente de alimentación.
Nunca llegan a un aparato eléctrico que ha caído al agua. Esto puede llevar a una descarga eléctrica. 
Desconecte la alimentación en el enchufe de la pared y desconecte el enchufe antes de intentar quitar 
el agua. Después de eliminar, no intente volver a conectar el producto hasta que se haya secado por 
completo y ha sido probado y aprobado por un técnico cualificado.
 Este dispositivo eléctrico no está diseñado para ser usado por niños. Cualquier niño que está usando este 
producto eléctrico deben ser estrechamente supervisados   por un adulto para asegurar que todas las 
instrucciones y precauciones de seguridad se cumplen.
Nunca permita que el cable de alimentación al entrar en contacto con una fuente de calor, el agua u otro líquido.
 Nunca lleve este producto por el cable de alimentación, ya que podría causar un daño que resulta en una falla 
eléctrica cuando se utiliza de nuevo.
Nunca use este producto si el cable o enchufe está dañado. NOTA: Sólo un electricista calificado deberá 
realizar la reparación.
Tenga en cuenta que muchos productos eléctricos tienden a recalentarse durante el uso. No tocar el aparato 
cuando esté caliente. Apague la unidad cuando no esté en uso.
 Nunca utilice este producto con las manos mojadas. Asegúrese siempre de sus manos, el dispositivo y el área 
de trabajo, se seca antes de encender el producto.
 Nunca utilice este producto en el exterior. Este producto está diseñado para uso en interiores.
 La ventilación no debe ser obstaculizado por los orificios de ventilación con objetos como periódicos, 
manteles, cortinas, etc.
No hay fuentes de llamas, como velas encendidas, se debe colocar sobre el aparato.
No debe ser expuesto a goteos o salpicaduras y no objetos que contengan líquidos, como jarrones, 
sobre el aparato.
 No lo coloque producto en estantes cerrados o bastidores sin la ventilación adecuada.
 Cuando el cable de alimentación se utiliza como dispositivo de desconexión, el dispositivo de desconexión 
debe ser accesible fácilmente.
 Si este producto deja de funcionar, apague y desenchufe el producto inmediatamente. Busque asesoría 
profesional antes de intentar volver a utilizar este producto.

 
 
 
 
 WARNING 

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas, no exponga este aparato al agua oa la humedad. 
No hay piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. Póngase en contacto con un electricista calificado.

 
 
 
 
 PRECAUCIÓN

Radiación láser visible e invisible cuando está abierto y los dispositivos de desconectado. 
Para prevenir la exposición directa al rayo láser, no intente abrir la carcasa.
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01 Antes de empezar
 
Introducción

Consejos sobre la instalación
Queremos que disfrute de este producto durante muchos años, así que por favor utilice las siguientes 
directrices al elegir un lugar adecuado:
 
Hacer… 

 Su uso en una habitación bien ventilada.
Colocar sobre una superficie sólida, plana y nivelada, como una estantería mesa, estantería o estéreo.

 
No… 

Su uso en un lugar expuesto a altas temperaturas o humedad, como cerca de radiadores y otros 
aparatos generadores de calor.

 Lugar en el alféizar de una ventana o un lugar donde se realizará el reproductor expuesto a 
luz solar directa.
Su uso en un ambiente excesivamente polvoriento o húmedo.
Coloque la unidad encima de un amplificador u otro componente de su sistema estéreo que se 
caliente cuando está en uso.

       El uso de una gruesa alfombra o moqueta, o cubra con un trapo - esto puede impedir la correcta 
refrigeración de la unidad.

       Colocar sobre una superficie inestable o que no es lo suficientemente grande para sostener las cuatro 
patas de la unidad.       

 
 
 

Felicitaciones por la compra de la H-560SB 2.1Ch Audio Sound Bar. Por favor, lea este manual de 
instrucciones para aprender sobre las características y controles de esta unidad.
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02 Controles y la ubicación de las partes
 
Unidad Principal

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1  SURROUND 
Activar / desactivar el modo de sonido 
envolvente.
 2  MUTE

 
3  SOURCE 
Seleccione la fuente de música. 
 
4  V- 
Disminuir el nivel de volumen del sonido.  
 
5  V+
Aumento de volumen del sonido.
 
6  Control remoto por infrarrojos 
    SENSOR  

7  TV INPUT JACK 
TV de entrada para conectar el audio de un TV.

 8  DVD INPUT JACK 

 
9  AUX IN  
 

10  PODER ON/OFF 
 

 

 

12  soportes de pared 

Activar / desactivar la salida de sonido. DVD de entrada para conectar el audio de un 
reproductor de DVD.

Inserte una fuente externa de audio con conector 
3.5mm estéreo.

11  Enchufe del cable de poder
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Remote control 

1  Un aumento de nivel de agudos + / disminución - botones

2  Bajo aumentar el nivel de + / disminución - botones  
 
3  Fuente AUX seleccione el botón 
 
4  Fuente de TV seleccione el botón
 
5  Fuente de DVD seleccione el botón

6  Botón de silencio

7  Subir volumen + / abajo - botones 

 
8  Botón de modo de sonido envolvente

Utilizando el control remoto

Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente cuando utilice el control remoto.

 Asegúrese de que no hay obstáculos entre el mando y el sensor remoto de la unidad.
 El control remoto tiene un alcance de unos 6 m (19,7 pies). 
 Funcionamiento remoto puede resultar inestable si la luz solar o luz fluorescente en el sensor 

remoto de la unidad.
Los mandos a distancia para distintos dispositivos pueden interferir entre sí. Evite el uso de otros 
controles remotos situados cerca de esta unidad.
Cambie las pilas si observa una disminución en el rango de operación del mando a distancia.

1  

2  

3  
4  

5  

6  

7  
8
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03 Conexiones
 

Panel trasero

 
 
 

DVD/CD 
TV 

MP3 Player
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04 Operación básica 
 En condiciones normales de uso se puede cambiar la barra de sonido y pulsando el botón de 
encendido en el panel posterior.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Selección de una fuente

 

 

Presione el SOURCE botón en el panel de control varias veces para recorrer el
         DVD, TV, y AUX IN fuentes. 
            Desde el control remoto. Pulse uno de los botones de selección de fuente-DVD,TV o AUX IN.

            Volume control
Presione el V+ or V- botones en el panel de control o del mando a distancia para aumentar

o reducir el nivel de volumen de la barra de sonido.

            Control ambiental

            

Graves y agudos

Presione el botón SURROUND del panel de control o el botón de SUR en el control remoto para escuchar 
a un entorno virtual de sonido envolvente. Pulse SURROUND para volver al modo de sonido estéreo.

            

      

            

Presione el botón TREBLE+ o TREBLE- para cambiar el nivel de los agudos. 
Presione el BASS + o BASS- botones para cambiar el nivel de los graves.
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05 Información adicional  
 

Posibles causas
Si la unidad se encuentra con algún problema, compruebe lo siguiente antes de solicitar el servicio. 
 
Ningún poder / No mostrar.

Verifique que el cable de alimentación esté bien conectado.
 
No hay sonido.

Asegúrese de que la fuente de audio está encendido, y una pista de música está 
seleccionada y el juego.
Volume might be set at its minimum. Increase the volume level. 

 Sound is too low. 
Increase volume setting of the audio source. 
Volumen puede ajustarse en su mínimo. Aumentar el nivel de volumen.

 
El sistema no responde al control remoto.

Las pilas del control remoto son débiles: Poner en otros nuevos.
La distancia entre el mando y el jugador es demasiado grande: el uso del mando a distancia 
dentro de su rango de operación.

 El mando a distancia no está orientado hacia el sensor remoto del reproductor.
 Hay obstáculos entre el control remoto y el reproductor.

Desconecte el cable de alimentación durante 1 minuto y luego vuelva a conectarlo Esto 
restablecerá el sistema. 

Especificaciones
 
Fuente de alimentación AC          AC 100-240V  50/60HZ

 

  
Dimensiones                              32 1/4" (W) x 3 7/8" (H) x 4 3/4" (D)
Peso neto                                  11 lbs
Woofer 4”, 75 W 
De gama media  
Potencia total                             175 W 
Respuesta de frecuencia              50 Hz ~ 20 kHz 
Relación señal a ruido >90dB 
Sensibilidad de entrada : Woofer: 480mV 
 : Mid-range: 520mV 

:
:
:
:
:     2.75”, 50 W x 2 
:
:
:

El soporte técnico está disponible de lunes a Viernes de 
7am a 4pm en (323) 724-4600 extensión 293. Soporte 
Técnico Si está ocupado, por favor deje un mensaje y 
usted recibirá una llamada de vuelta dentro de 24 horas. 
Para agilizar el servicio, envíe un correo electrónico
tech-support@poweracoustik.com


